

23.07.2024

Present: **None** for dependants of Late Yogesh Rana.  
**Advocate** Sh. Manu Garg for R3/TATA AIG General Insurance Co. Ltd.

Written statement of R1, R2 and R3 are already filed on record.

Following issues are settled on the basis of pleadings:

1. *Whether dependents of Late Yogesh Rana are entitled to receive compensation on account of death of victim in road accident caused due to rash and negligent driving of offending Maruti Ecco Car No. DL-9CAA-1539 by R1/Omendra (driver) on 05.07.2022 which vehicle was registered in the name of R2/Rajesh Ranga (owner) and insured with R3/ TATA AIG General Insurance Co. Ltd. ?*

...OPP

2. *If issue No.1 is decided in affirmative, then what will constitute just compensation payable to dependents and by whom?*

...OPP

3. *Relief.*

No other issue arises or is pressed for.

Affidavit to be tendered in evidence be filed with advance copy to respondents/counsels.

Matter be listed on 26.11.2024 for petitioner's evidence.

**Dependants of Late Yogesh Rana**, in the meanwhile, are directed to open Savings Bank Account in a nationalized bank near the place of their residence and the concerned bank is directed not to issue any cheque book and/or debit card to claimants and make an endorsement on the passbook of the

claimant regarding cancellation or non-issuance of cheque-book and/or debit card to claimants.

Copy of order be produced before the Bank whereupon bank is directed to make aforesaid endorsement on the passbook.

Claimants are also directed to produce the abovesaid passbook with necessary endorsement along with Aadhar Card and PAN Card on next date of hearing.

*Dasti copy of order be given to claimants/counsel.*

(Tarun Yogesh)  
PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,  
New Delhi/23.07.2024