

MACT 1449/22
POOJA AND ORS Vs. OMENDRA AND ORS
MACT 5/23
DHANESH KUMAR SHARMA Vs. OMENDRA AND
OTHERS

23.12.2025

Present: Advocate Sh. A.K. Jha for claimant
None for R1.
R2 with Advocate Sh. Ravinder Kumar.
Advocate Shri Kushagra Bansal for insurance
company.

Ld. Counsel for claimant has filed an application for
summoning of witnesses.

Let witnesses be summoned through dasti notice for
appearance before Local Commissioner.

Both the sides are directed to file their evidence
affidavit of remaining witnesses at the earliest with advance copy
to each other.

Let the evidence be recorded by Ld. Local
Commissioner and the expenses shall be borne by the insurance
company. Evidence shall be concluded within 03 months.

Ld. Local Commissioner shall not grant unnecessary
adjournment to any of the parties and if the Ld. Local
Commissioner finds that despite scheduling a date for evidence
with consent of all, any party is seeking adjournment, he shall
record that such party shall be obliged to pay a cost of Rs.3000/-
for every adjournment. Local Commissioner shall follow due
diligence while recording the evidence and shall show respect to
the parties without any bias. The fee of local commissioner shall
be Rs.3000/- per witness.

Advocate Ms. Vandana Devi having enrollment no. D/11186/2025, Chamber No.422, Dwarka Court Complex, Dwarka, New Delhi (Mobile No.9318329725) is appointed as Local Commissioner.

List for report of Ld. Local Commissioner, recording of statement of claimant regarding financial needs on **24.03.2026**.

(Rakesh Kumar Singh)
PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,
New Delhi/23.12.2025